

11-6480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ESTELA LEBRON, for herself and as Mother and Next Friend of Jose Padilla;
JOSE PADILLA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense; CATHERINE T. HANFT,
Former Commander Consolidated Brig; MELANIE A. MARR, Former Commander
Consolidated Brig; LOWELL E. JACOBY, Vice Admiral, Former Director Defense
Intelligence Agency; PAUL WOLFOWITZ, Former Deputy Secretary of Defense;
WILLIAM HAYNES, Former General Counsel Department of Defense; ROBERT M.
GATES, Secretary of Defense in his official and individual capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**
(See Inside Cover for List of Amici Curiae)

Eric L. Lewis
James P. Davenport
Chiara Spector-Naranjo
Waleed Nassar
BAACH ROBINSON & LEWIS PLLC
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 833-8900
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 14, 2011

AMICI CURIAE

Brigadier General James P. Cullen, USA (Ret.)

Colonel Morris D. Davis, USAF (Ret.)

Lieutenant Commander Eugene R. Fidell, USCG (Ret.)

Brigadier General Evelyn P. Foote, USA (Ret.)

Rear Admiral Don Guter, JAGC, USN (Ret.)

Brigadier General Leif H. Hendrickson, USMC (Ret.)

Rear Admiral John D. Hutson, JAGC, USN (Ret.)

Brigadier General David R. Irvine, USA (Ret.)

Lieutenant General Claudia J. Kennedy, USA (Ret.)

General Merrill A. McPeak, USAF (Ret.)

Brigadier General Richard O'Meara, USA (Ret.)

Lieutenant General Charles Otstott, USA (Ret.)

Major General Thomas J. Romig, USA (Ret.)

Brigadier General Stephen N. Xenakis, USA (Ret.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(5)	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILING AND REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Inhumane Treatment of Military Detainees Has Long Been Forbidden by Military Law and Practice	11
II. Military Law and Policy and the Welfare of Our Armed Forces Require That Officials Responsible for Inhumane Treatment of Detainees Be Held Accountable, Not Immunized.	21
III. By Not Clearly Holding as a Threshold Matter that Inhumane Treatment of an Enemy Combatant Detainee is Unconstitutional, the Decision Below Will Unsettle Military Law and Command Responsibility.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, each *amicus curiae* certifies that it is not a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity, that it does not have a parent corporation, and that no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(5)**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5), counsel for *amici curiae* makes the following statement:

No party's counsel has authored this brief in whole or in part. No party or party's counsel has contributed money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief. No person, other than the *amici curiae*, its members, or its counsel, has contributed money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 402 U.S. 388 (1971)..... passim

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)21

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) 21, 22

Padilla v. Yoo, 633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 22, 23

Pearson v. Callahan, 533 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 8, 24, 25

Rasul v Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....21

STATUTES

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.1 09-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (Codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 2441(d) (2006) 20

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. Subt. A., Pt. II, Ch. 47..... 15

War Crimes Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 105-118, 11 Stat. 2436 (Codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 2441 (1997)) 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

101 Cong. Rec. 9958-73 (1955).....13

BOOKS, ARTICLES AND TREATISES

Brig. Gen. J.V. Dillon, *The Genesis of the 1949 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War*, 5 Miami L.Q. 40 (1950).....13

David Hackett Fischer, *Washington’s Crossing*, 377-79 (2004).....11

Francis Lieber, *Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field, United States War Department General Orders No. 100* (April 24, 1863).....12

Patrick Finnegan, *The Study of Law as a Foundation of Leadership and Command: The History of Law Instruction at the United States Military Academy at West Point*, 181 Mil. L. Rev. 112 (2004).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America (May 6, 2005), U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (2005)19

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....13

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 3113

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85..... 13

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 13513, 14

Memorandum from Brigadier General Kevin M. Sandkuhler, U.S. Marine Corps, Staff Judge Advocate to the Commandant of the Marine Corps, to General Counsel of the Air Force (Feb. 27, 2003)17

Memorandum from Major General Jack L. Rives, Deputy Judge Advocate General of the U.S. Air Force, to SAF/GC (Feb. 6, 2003)17

Memorandum from Major General Thomas J. Romig, U.S. Army, Judge Advocate General, to General Counsel of the Air Force (Mar. 3, 2003)18

Memorandum from William J. Haynes II, Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Defense, to Donald Rumsfeld, Secretary of Defense (Nov. 27, 2002) (approved by Secretary Rumsfeld on Dec.2, 2002)18

Memorandum from Alberto J. Mora to Inspector General, United States Department of the Navy (July 7, 2004)18

Military Police: Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees (Dep't of Defense Oct. 1, 2007)..... 15, 16

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature* Dec. 10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39146, Annex, 39 UN. GAOR Supp. No. 51, UN. Doc. A/39/51 (1984) 19

United States Declarations and Reservations to the United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment19

United States Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, *The Laws of Land Warfare* (July 1956)13

United States Dep't of the Army, Field Manual 34-52, *Intelligence Interrogation* (May 1987) 16, 17

United States Military Assistance Command for Vietnam, Annex A of Directive No. 381-46 (Dec. 27, 1967)15
